

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 106th REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 02, 2024, (MONDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

ABSENT:

Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez

Ex Officio Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 543-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING ENGR. TOMAS CABAUATAN CASAUAY, JR., A RESIDENT OF BARANGAY BALZAIN EAST (CENTRO 11), TUGUEGARAO CITY, FOR BEING THE 2nd PLACER (NATIONAL TOPNOTCHER) IN THE AUGUST 2024 REGISTERED ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS LICENSURE EXAMINATION

Sponsors:Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission (PRC) has released the results of the Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination conducted on August 24-25, 2024 in the different testing centers in the cities of Metro Manila, Baguio, Cebu and Davao;

WHEREAS, the Professional Regulation Commission announced that of the 1,655 successful examinees who passed the Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination, TOMAS CABAUATAN CASAUAY, JR. garnered the 2nd Place with an average rating of 92.60%;

SPST-005-00

WHEREAS, ENGR. TOMAS CABAUATAN CASAUAY, JR., an alumnus of Cagayan State University-Carig Campus Tuguegarao, is a resident of Barangay Balzain East (Centro 11), Tuguegarao City and the son of Mr. and Mrs. Casauay;

WHEREAS, the incomparable performance of ENGR. TOMAS CABAUATAN CASAUAY, JR. in the recent Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination is worthy of appreciation and makes him an ideal student/person-achiever of Tuguegarao City for other fellow Tuguegaraoeños to follow;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes admirable Tuguegaraoeños who have brought home awards and honor worthy of admiration and merit.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend ENGR. TOMAS CABAUATAN CASAUAY, JR., a resident of Barangay Balzain East (Centro 11), Tuguegarao City, for being the 2nd Placer (National Topnotcher) in the August 2024 Registered Electrical Engineers Licensure Examination.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Engr. Tomas Cabauatan Casauay, Jr. for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 543-09-2024 was APPROVED.

X-X-X I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING: JOEL GIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding,Officer Date: 0

cel